On June 11, 1941, the President of the United States approved funds for the erection of a four 
hundred fifty (450) unit housing project for workers in defense industries of Richmond. Funds for 
this project were made available by passage in Congress of the ‘Lanham Act.’ The cost of this 
project is approximately One Million Seven Hundred and Seventeen Thousand Dollars 
($1,717,000.00). [One might note here that fifteen years later, the selling price, without the 4-
plus acres of the park, was $1,512,000.00.] 

A site was purchased from the Atchison, Topeka, and Santa Fe Railroad [by court order on 
September 12, 1941]. 

The construction contract was awarded September 23, 1941 to Leo Epp of San Francisco,

[...]

de un proyecto de vivienda de cuatrocientas cincuenta (450) unidades para trabajadores de las 
industrias de defensa de Richmond. Los fondos para este proyecto se pusieron a disposición 
mediante la aprobación en el Congreso de la 'Ley Lanham'. El costo de este proyecto es de 
aproximadamente un millón setecientos diecisiete mil dólares ($ 1,717,000.00). [Uno podría 
notar aquí que quince años después, el precio de venta, sin los más de 4 acres del parque, fue 
de $ 1,512,000.00.] 

Se compró un sitio del Ferrocarril desde Atchison, Topeka a Santa Fe [por orden judicial del 12 
de septiembre de 1941].